

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

| | | |
|--|---|--------------------------------|
| LILIAN PAHOLA CALDERON JIMENEZ |) | |
| and LUIS GORDILLO, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Individually and on behalf of all others |) | No. 1:18-cv-10225-MLW |
| similarly situated, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs-Petitioners, |) | |
| |) | ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants-Respondents. |) | |

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. Petitioners’ proposed class is appropriate in scope.....4

 A. All putative class members have a “vested” due process right to seek lawful status under the provisional waiver process.....4

 1. Due process rights attach to those who have filed I-130 applications because the I-130 application is the first step in the process created by the provisional waiver regulations. 5

 2. Due process rights attach to those who have filed I-130 applications because doing so “enhances the significance” of the I-601A to them. 6

 3. Due process protects U.S. citizen class members’ interest in receiving the benefits of the provisional waiver regulations. 10

 B. No other issues limit the scope of the putative class.11

 1. Respondents’ remaining due process arguments provide no reason to limit the scope of the proposed class. 11

 2. Respondents’ new effort to truncate the class on jurisdictional grounds is without merit. 12

 3. Petitioners’ APA, INA, and equal protection claims will be resolved on a class-wide basis. 13

II. Respondents’ motion to dismiss Petitioners’ remaining claims should be denied.14

 A. Petitioners have stated a claim under the APA.14

 1. Petitioners’ APA claims are reviewable. 14

 2. Respondents violated the APA. 16

 B. Petitioners have also stated a claim for violation of the INA.17

 C. Petitioners stated a claim for violation of the Equal Protection Clause.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... | 8, 17 |
| <i>Ali v. United States</i> , 849 F.3d 510 (1st Cir. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 398 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)..... | 5, 8, 9 |
| <i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 19 |
| <i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielson</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bowden v. United States</i> , No. 1:11-cr-00132-JAW, 2015 WL 3649469 (D. Me. June 11, 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 18 |
| <i>Candra v. Cronen</i> , CA No. 18-108230OBS, 2019 WL 764752 (D. Mass. Feb. 21, 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 18-cv-00845, 2018 WL 6192367 (D. Md. Nov. 28, 2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>Centro Presente v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ceta v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... | 17 |
| <i>Citizens’ Loan Ass’n v. Boston & M.R.R.</i> , 82 N.E. 696 (Mass. 1907)..... | 9 |

Cornejo-Barreto v. Seifert,
218 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000)15

Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales,
548 U.S. 30 (2006).....2, 3, 7, 8, 9

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....17

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970).....12

Goncalves v. Reno,
144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998).....8

Gordon v. Johnson,
300 F.R.D. 31 (D. Mass. 2014).....11

Gordon v. Lynch,
842 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2016).....11

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)15

Hootkins v. Chertoff,
No. 07-5696, 2008 WL 1735146 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2008)15

Iqbal v. Ashcroft,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)19

Jane Doe 1 v. Nielsen,
No. 18-cv-02349-BLF, 2018 WL 7302493 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 10, 2018).....17

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011).....16

Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989).....7, 8

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....10

Lin v. Nielson,
No. 18-cv-03548-GJH (D. Md. Nov. 19, 2018).....17

Martel v. Fridovich,
14 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....8, 9

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....19

*Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland
Sec.*, No. 18-cv-0239, 2019 WL 1126386 (D. Md. Mar. 12, 2019).....20

Navlet v. Port of Seattle,
194 P.3d 221 (Wash. 2008).....9

Patel v. Gonzales,
432 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2005)17

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....16

Putnam v. Winn,
441 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D. Mass. 2006)15

Ramos v. Nielsen,
336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018)20

Regents of the Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)15, 20

S.A. v. Trump,
No. 18-CV-03539-LB, 2018 WL 6470253, (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2018).20

Saget v. Trump,
345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)19, 21

Saint Fort v. Ashcroft,
328 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003).....15

Sandin v. Connor,
515 U.S. 472 (1995).....8

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....2, 8, 9

Taylor v. Barton-Child Co.,
117 N.E. 43 (Mass. 1917)2, 8, 9

Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....7

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2019).....20

Valdez v. Rosenbaum,
302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)7

Waldron v. INS,
17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir.1993).....1

Walters v. Reno,
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....13

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....3, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....6, 17

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.76, 9, 12, 22
